

11. Clause 16 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "17"; and
- (b) after the word "Board" where that word appears for the first time there were inserted the words "and of any Committee thereof".

12. For Clause 17 there shall be substituted the following clause, that is to say:—

"18. The expenses of the Board and of any Committees appointed by the Board, and the salaries of any officers of the Board and the remuneration (if any) of members of the Sales Committee shall be payable out of the District Fund."

13. Clause 18 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "19"; and
- (b) for the words "of their decisions to all Owners immediately after the decisions have been reached" there were substituted the words "to all Owners of any decisions required by the Scheme to be so notified".

14. Clause 19 shall be renumbered 20.

15. Clause 20 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "21"; and
- (b) the references were to Clauses 22 to 31 (inclusive) of the Scheme instead of to Clauses 21 to 29 (inclusive).

16. Clause 21 shall be renumbered 22.

17. Clause 22 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "23";
- (b) after the words "economic working" there were inserted the word "and"; and
- (c) the words from "and in the case of the first determination" to the end of the clause were omitted.

18. Clause 23 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "24"; and
- (b) the words from "and in particular" to the end of the clause were omitted.

19. Clause 24 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "25"; and
- (b) the reference were to Clause 23 of the Scheme instead of to Clause 22.

20. Clause 24A shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "26";
- (b) in sub-clause (1) thereof—
  - (i) the words "Before the 31st day of December, 1934, and subsequently" and the words "(ii) coal for inland supply. The Board" were omitted; and
  - (ii) for the word "tonnages" where that word appears for the first time there were substituted the word "tonnage"; and
  - (iii) for the last paragraph thereof there were substituted the following paragraph, that is to say:—"The standard tonnages thus determined shall come into force on the 1st day of January next following the determination";
- (c) in sub-Clause (2) thereof—
  - (i) the words "and for inland supply" were omitted;
  - (ii) for the word "all" there were substituted the word "any"; and
  - (iii) for the words from "proportions" to "determinations" there were substituted the words "proportion which has been disposed of for export supply of the coal supplied from the coal mine"; and
- (d) in sub-Clause (3) thereof—
  - (i) for the word "relative" there were substituted the word "relevant";

(ii) for the words "standard tonnages" there were substituted the words "the standard tonnage"; and

(iii) the words "for export supply or for inland supply" were omitted.

21. Clause 25 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "27";
- (b) for the word "tonnages" there were substituted the word "tonnage"; and
- (c) for the words "proportions in which coal supplied from the coal mine has been disposed of for export supply and inland supply respectively" there were substituted the words "proportion which has been disposed of for export supply of the coal supplied from the coal mine".

22. Clause 26 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "28"; and
- (b) the reference were to Clause 29 of the Scheme instead of to Clause 27.

23. Clause 27 shall have effect as if—

- (a) it were renumbered "29";
- (b) the words "or inland supply" were omitted; and
- (c) for the words "proportions in which coal supplied from the coal mine has been disposed of for export supply and inland supply respectively" there were substituted the words "proportion which has been disposed of for export supply of the coal supplied from the coal mine".

24. For Clause 28 there shall be substituted the following Clause, that is to say:—

"30.—(1) Where any person purchases or otherwise acquires part of an undertaking, the Board shall determine the amounts of the annual output and export supply standard tonnages of coal and any class of coal of the undertaking which relate to that part of the undertaking, having regard in such determination to the special circumstances of the undertaking or to the matters relevant to such determination as the case may be. Subject as hereinafter provided those amounts shall be the annual output and export supply standard tonnages respectively of coal and that class of coal of that coal mine. The amounts so determined shall be deducted from the respective annual output and export supply standard tonnages of the undertaking and the remainders shall be the respective annual output and export supply standard tonnages of that part of the undertaking which has not been so acquired.

(2) Where an Owner purchases or otherwise acquires any coal mine or part of an undertaking, the annual output and export supply standard tonnages of coal and any class of coal of that coal mine or the amounts determined under sub-clause (1) of this clause in respect of that part of the undertaking, as the case may be, shall be added to the respective annual output and export supply standard tonnages of coal and that class of coal of the coal mine previously belonging to such Owner to constitute the annual output and export supply standard tonnages of the undertaking."

25. Clause 29 shall be renumbered 31.

26. There shall be inserted the following clauses, that is to say:—